<b>Ordinance</b>	No.	

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, APPROPRIATING WITHIN THE WASHINGTON CENTER ENDOWMENT FUND, \$200,000 TO PARTIALLY FUND A DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR FOR THE WASHINGTON CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS FOR A PORTION OF WAGES AND BENEFITS AT THE RATE OF 75% IN 2018, 75% IN 2019, AND 50% IN 2020.

**WHEREAS**, the Washington Center for the Performing Arts is still recovering from the economic impacts of the Great Recession; and

**WHEREAS,** the Washington Center for the Performing Arts is in the process of implementation a sustainable funding plan; and

**WHEREAS,** the Washington Center for the Performing Arts has a need to fund a development coordinator; and

**WHEREAS**, the Washington Center Endowment Fund has resources available to fund the operational needs and development coordinator for a two-year period;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** That the following appropriations are hereby made:

## **WASHINGTON CENTER ENDOWMENT FUND**

**Resources:** 

Fund Balance

\$200,000

**TOTAL RESOURCES** 

\$200,000

Appropriations:

**Development Coordinator** 

\$200,000

## **TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS**

\$200,000

**Section 2.** Corrections. The City Clerk and codifiers of this Ordinance are authorized to make necessary corrections to this Ordinance, including the correction of scrivener/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers and any references thereto.

**Section 3. Severability.** If any provision of this Ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the Ordinance or application of the provisions to other persons or circumstances shall remain unaffected.

**Section 4.** Ratification. Any act consistent with the authority and prior to the effective date of this Ordinance is hereby ratified and affirmed.

**Section 5.** Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after publication, as provided by law.

	MAYOR	#			
ATTEST:					
	5	1 ×			
CITY CLERK					
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	W				
Marl Barlen	_				
CITY ATTORNEY					
PASSED:					
APPROVED:					
PUBLISHED:					